MUNICIPALITE DE MUNICIPALITY OF MILLE-ISLES



afr

## PUBLIC NOTICE PUBLIC MEETING FOR CONSULTATION

To persons interested in draft by-law RU.02.2011.13 modifying the zoning by-law.

That this draft by-law contains one or more provisions subject to referendum approval.

## PUBLIC NOTICE is given of the following:

At a regular meeting held on February 2, 2022, Council adopted the notice of motion concerning draft by-law number RU.02.2011.13 and entitled:

Draft by-law number RU.02.2011.13 amending the Municipality of Mille-Isles' zoning by-law number RU.02.2011, as previously amended, in order to specifically exclude:

- the "hotel or medium capacity hotel complex (21 to 100 rooms)" type of use of the C4-01 use, the "nudist camp" and "developed and semi-developed camping" types of use of the C4-05, as well as the C4-03 use of the "recreation, tourism and cultural business (C4)" class of use in the specification grids of the Rt-2 and Rt-7 zones, as identified on the zoning plan;
- The PC3-03 of the "public utility (PC3)" use class in the specification grids of the Rt-2 and Rt-7 zones, as identified on the zoning plan.

This draft by-law concerns **zones Rt-2 and Rt-7**, located at Tamaracouta Lake, on either side of Tamaracouta Road and bordered to the north by the common border with the City of Saint-Sauveur. The zones Rt-2 and Rt-7 are contiguous with the zones Ru-9, Vi-4, Ru-8, H-8, Ru-11, Ru-22, Vi-5, Vi-8 and with the City of Saint-Sauveur, as shown on this sketch.



A consultation meeting will be held on **Wednesday, March 2, 2022 at 6:30 p.m.** at the Town Hall of the Municipality of Mille-Isles, located at 1262 Mille-Isles Road, Mille-Isles, Quebec. Due to the sanitary measures in place for COVID-19, the room will be able to accommodate a maximum of eight (8) persons from the public. For this reason, the public meeting will also be available by videoconference by following the indications that will be on the home page of the Municipality's website (www.mille-isles.ca) under the "News" tab as of March 1, 2022.

During this meeting, the Municipality will explain the draft by-law and the consequences of its adoption and will hear the persons and organizations who wish to express themselves in accordance with the provisions of the *Planning and Development Act*. In addition, citizens are invited to forward their questions concerning the draft by-law number RU.02.2011.13 to the general direction by email at <u>questions@mille-isles.ca</u>, before or after the consultation.

This draft by-law may be consulted at the Town Hall of the Municipality of Mille-Isles, Monday to Friday from 7:45 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., or on the Municipality of Mille-Isles website.

Given at Mille-Isles, this 17th day of February 2022.

Fine Le Wadean

Pierre-Luc Nadeau General Director and Clerk-Treasurer

1262, chemin de Mille-Isles, MILLE-ISLES (Québec) JOR 1AO **T** 450 438 2958 **F** 450 438 6157 www.mille-isles.ca